PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT NO. 13 (to Prospectus dated May 31, 2023)



Movella Holdings Inc.

Up to 23,523,776 shares of common stock

(including shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants and options)

This prospectus supplement supplements the prospectus dated May 31, 2023 (the "Prospectus"), which forms a part of our registration statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-271458). This prospectus supplement is being filed to update and supplement the information in the Prospectus with the information contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 9, 2024. Accordingly, we have attached the Current Report to this prospectus supplement.

The Prospectus and this prospectus supplement relate to the offer and sale from time to time by the selling stockholders named in the Prospectus or their permitted transferees of up to 23,523,776 shares of our common stock, \$0.00001 par value per share (the "common stock"), which includes (i) up to 4,100,000 shares of common stock held by Pathfinder Acquisition LLC (the "Sponsor") and certain other persons and entities (collectively with the Sponsor, the "Original Holders") holding shares of common stock initially purchased in a private placement at a purchase price of \$0.03 per share in connection with the initial public offering of Pathfinder Acquisition Corporation ("Pathfinder"); (ii) 4,250,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants purchased at a purchase price of \$2.00 per warrant to purchase shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share held by the Original Holders; (iii) 6,576,036 shares held by certain affiliates and former affiliates of Movella Inc. ("Legacy Movella") (the "Movella-Related Holders"), which shares were purchased at an average purchase price of \$2.88 per share (at per share prices ranging from \$0.31 to \$9.80); (iv) 8,500,000 shares of common stock held by FP Credit Partners II, L.P. and FP Credit Partners Phoenix II, L.P. (collectively, the "FP Purchasers") as a result of the transfer of 1,000,000 shares from Pathfinder to the FP Purchasers pursuant to that certain Equity Grant Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2022, by and among Pathfinder and the FP Purchasers as consideration for the Note Purchase Agreement (as defined in the Prospectus) and the purchase of 7,500,000 shares of common stock at a purchase price of \$10.00 per share by the FP Purchasers from Pathfinder in a private placement in connection with the VLN Facility (as defined in the Prospectus) (the "FP VLN Shares"); and (v) up to 97,740 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of certain outstanding options to acquire shares of our common stock held by a former employee of Legacy Movella, which options have an average exercise price of \$1.81 per share. The per share prices for the shares of common stock held by the Movella-Related Holders or subject to Legacy Movella options reflect the original per share price as adjusted in connection with the Business Combination. In its initial public offering, Pathfinder issued units at a purchase price of \$10.00 per unit, with each unit consisting of one Class A ordinary share and one-fifth of one public warrant to purchase one Class A ordinary share with a warrant exercise price of \$11.50 per share, with the Class A ordinary shares and warrants to purchase Class A ordinary shares converted into shares of common stock and warrants to purchase common stock following the Domestication (as defined in the Prospectus).

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares of common stock by the selling stockholders pursuant to the Prospectus. We will receive up to an aggregate of approximately \$49.0 million from the exercise of the warrants and the options, assuming the exercise in full of all warrants and options for cash. If the options or warrants are exercised pursuant to a cashless exercise feature, we will not receive any cash from these exercises. We expect to use the net proceeds from the exercise of the warrants and options, if any, for general corporate purposes. In addition, in connection with the VLN Facility, we are entitled to receive a credit from the sale of any FP VLN Shares toward repayment of the VLN Facility as further described in the section entitled "Use of Proceeds" in the Prospectus. Any cash proceeds associated with the exercise of the warrants are dependent on the price of our common stock. Because the \$11.50 exercise price per share of the warrants substantially exceeds the current trading price per share of our common stock (\$0.05 per share as of April 8, 2024), there is no assurance that the warrants will be in the money prior to their expiration and it is unlikely that the

warrant holders will be able to exercise such warrants in the near future, if at all. As a result, we are unlikely to receive any proceeds from the exercise of the warrants in the near future, if at all, and the warrants may not provide any additional capital. In considering our capital requirements and sources of liquidity, we have not assumed or relied on the receipt of proceeds from the exercise of the warrants. We will pay certain expenses associated with the registration of the securities covered by the Prospectus, as described in the sections entitled "Use of Proceeds" and "Plan of Distribution" in the Prospectus.

We are registering the offer and sale of certain of the shares covered by the Prospectus to satisfy registration rights we have granted to the selling stockholders. Our registration of the shares covered by the Prospectus does not mean that the selling stockholders will offer or sell any of the shares. The selling stockholders may sell the shares of common stock covered by the Prospectus in a number of different ways and at varying prices. We provide more information about how the selling stockholders may sell the shares in the section entitled "*Plan of Distribution*" in the Prospectus. In connection with any sales of securities offered thereunder, the selling stockholders, any underwriters, agents, brokers or dealers participating in such sales may be deemed to be "underwriters" within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Due to the significant number of shares of the then-outstanding Class A ordinary shares that were redeemed in connection with the Business Combination, the number of shares of common stock that the selling stockholders can sell into the public markets pursuant to the Prospectus will constitute a considerable percentage of our public float. The 23,523,776 shares of common stock that may be resold and/or issued into the public markets pursuant to the Prospectus represent approximately 46% of the 50,907,431 shares of common stock outstanding as of August 9, 2023 (based on shares of common stock outstanding as of August 9, 2023 and assuming the issuance of shares covered by the Prospectus which are subject to warrants and options but excluding shares of common stock underlying any other outstanding options and warrants). As a result, the resale of shares of our common stock pursuant to the Prospectus could have a significant negative impact on the trading price of our common stock. This impact may be exacerbated by the fact that, as described above, certain of the selling stockholders purchased shares of our common stock at prices that are well below the current trading price of our common stock.

The shares covered by the Prospectus were issued in connection with consummation of the business combination among Pathfinder, Motion Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Pathfinder ("Merger Sub") and Legacy Movella pursuant to which Pathfinder's name was changed to "Movella Holdings Inc." ("Movella") and Legacy Movella merged into Merger Sub and became a wholly owned subsidiary of Movella.

Our shares of common stock and warrants to purchase shares of common stock (the "public warrants") are listed on Nasdaq under the symbols "MVLA" and "MVLAW," respectively. On April 8, 2024, the closing price of our shares of common stock was \$0.05 per share and the closing price for our public warrants was \$0.01 per warrant. We are an "emerging growth company" and a "smaller reporting company" as those terms are defined under the federal securities laws and, as such, have elected to comply with certain reduced public company disclosure and reporting requirements.

This prospectus supplement updates and supplements the information in the Prospectus and is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in combination with, the Prospectus, including any amendments or supplements thereto. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus and if there is any inconsistency between the information in the Prospectus and this prospectus supplement, you should rely on the information in this prospectus supplement.

See the section entitled "Risk Factors" beginning on page 15 of the Prospectus and in the documents incorporated by reference in the Prospectus to read about factors you should consider before buying our securities.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus supplement or the Prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is April 9, 2024.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 9, 2024

MOVELLA HOLDINGS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware		001-4007/4	98-15/5384
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)		(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
Suite 110, 3535 Executive Terminal Drive			
Henderson, NV (Address of Principal Executive Offices)	89052 (Zip Code)		
	(Registrant's t	(725) 238-5682 elephone number, including area cod	le)
Check the appropriate box below if the Forn following provisions (see General Instructio		to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to I	Rule 425 under the Secu	rities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14	4a-12 under the Exchan	ge Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications	pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications	pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class		Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, \$0.00001 par value per share		MVLA	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Warrants, each warrant exercisable for one share of common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50		MVLAW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registra	nt is an emerging growtl	h company as defined in Rule 4	105 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new

Emerging growth company ⊠

chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On April 9, 2024, Movella Holdings Inc. ("Movella" or the "Company") issued a press release announcing that its shares of common stock and warrants commenced trading on the Pink Market platform operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. (the "OTC") at the market open on April 9, 2024 under the "MVLA" and "MVLAW" ticker symbols. Existing stockholders and warrant holders will find the securities quoted on the OTC Pink Market and freely tradable without any further action needed, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	Press Release dated April 9, 2024.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRI, document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.	

Movella Holdings Inc.

April 9, 2024

By: /s/ Stephen Smith

Name: Stephen Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Movella Announces Listing on OTC Pink Market

HENDERSON, Nevada, April 9, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) – Movella Holdings Inc. (NASDAQ: MVLA) ("Movella" or the "Company"), a leading full-stack provider of sensors, software, and analytics that enable the digitization of movement, today announced that its shares of common stock and warrants commenced trading on the Pink Market platform operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. (the "OTC") at the market open on April 9, 2024 under the "MVLA" and "MVLAW" ticker symbols. Existing stockholders and warrant holders will find the securities quoted on the OTC Pink Market and freely tradable without any further action needed.

About Movella Holdings Inc.

Movella is a leading full-stack provider of sensors, software, and AI analytics that transforms movement data into lifelike animations and valuable, actionable insights. Our motion capture technology enables a wide array of innovative solutions in end markets including entertainment and gaming, health and sports, and automation and mobility. We bring meaning to movement for some of the most esteemed global brands including Electronic Arts, EPIC Games, 20th Century Studios, Netflix, BMW, Toyota, and Siemens. To learn more, please visit www.movella.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements reflect the beliefs and assumptions of Movella's management as of the date hereof. Words such as "anticipate," "believe," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "forecast," "goal," "intend," "may," "plan," "project," "seek," "should," "target," "will," "would," variations of such words, and similar expressions or the negative thereof, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding: the Company's expectations regarding quotation of the Securities on the OTC (including that a trading market may not continue to exist for the Securities on the OTC or otherwise) and the timing of actions by the OTC. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, the risks disclosed in Movella's SEC filings, including Movella's annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and subsequent filings made by Movella with the SEC. Further, if any of the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results could differ materially from the results expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. There may be additional risks that the Company presently knows or currently believes are immaterial that could also cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements.

Media

media@movella.com

Investors

investors@movella.com

(725) 238-5682